Annual Report 2022Malaysia Smelting Corporation Berhad

168

C O R P O R A T E  G O V E R N A N C E  A N D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

197801006055 (43072-A)

Malaysia Smelting Corporation Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

106

36. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(b)  Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Forward currency contracts not designated as hedges

A net gain of RM157,000 (2021: a net loss of RM404,000) for the Group and a net loss of
RM153,000 (2021: a net loss of RM625,000) for the Company with deferred tax expense
of RM37,680 (2021: deferred tax benefit of RM96,960) in the Group and deferred tax
benefit of RM36,720 (2021: deferred tax benefit of RM150,000) in the Company in respect
of the forward currency contracts were recognised in profit or loss.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the
United States Dollar (“USD”) and Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) against the respective
functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant, of the
Group’s and the Company’s profit or loss net of tax at the reporting date:

2022 2021
(Decrease)/

Increase
in profit net of tax

(Decrease)/
Increase

in profit net of tax
Group RM’000 RM’000

USD/RM strengthened by 5% 1,110 82
weakened by 5% (1,110) (82)

SGD/RM strengthened by 5% (2) 29
weakened by 5% 2 (29)

   Company

USD/RM strengthened by 5% 1,110 82
weakened by 5% (1,110) (82)

SGD/RM strengthened by 5% (2) (2)
weakened by 5% 2 2

Annual Report 2022Malaysia Smelting Corporation Berhad

169

C O R P O R A T E  G O V E R N A N C E  A N D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

197801006055 (43072-A)

Malaysia Smelting Corporation Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

107

36.   Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting
financial obligations due to shortage of funds. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure
to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and
liabilities.

The Group and the Company manage their debt maturity profiles, operating cash flows
and the availability of funding so as to ensure that all financing, repayment and funding

[…]

Information regarding financial assets that are either past due or impaired is disclosed in
Note 25.

(e) Market price risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or
exchange rates).

The Group and the Company are exposed to equity price risk arising from their
investment in quoted equity instruments. The quoted equity instruments outside Malaysia
are listed on Toronto Venture Exchange in Canada. These instruments are classified as
financial assets at FVOCI.

Annual Report 2022Malaysia Smelting Corporation Berhad

175

C O R P O R A T E  G O V E R N A N C E  A N D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

197801006055 (43072-A)

Malaysia Smelting Corporation Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

113

36. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(e) Market price risk (cont’d)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the
share price, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s and the Company’s
equity at the reporting date:

Group and Company 2022 2021
Increase/

(Decrease)
in equity

Increase/
(Decrease)

in equity
RM’000 RM’000

Share price increased by 5% 1,644 2,923
decreased by 5% (1,644) (2,923)

(f) Capital management

The Group’s and the Company’s policy are to maintain a strong capital base so as to
maintain investors, creditors and market confidence and to sustain future development
of the various core businesses. The Group and the Company allocate the amount of
capital in proportion to risk, manage the capital structure and make adjustments to it in
light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristic of the underlying
assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group and the Company
may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders,